Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 06-0881 PO




)

CHRISTOPHER J. MORELAND,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Christopher J. Moreland is subject to discipline for committing the criminal offense of domestic assault.

Procedure


On June 16, 2006, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Moreland.  On August 17, 2006, Moreland was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On October 24, 2006, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Andrea Spillars represented the Director.  Moreland represented himself.
  The matter became ready for our decision on November 28, 2006, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Moreland is certified as a peace officer.
2. On June 20, 2005, Moreland grabbed and twisted his wife Teresa Moreland’s wrist, put his fist in her chest, and put his hands between her legs to grab her cell phone.
3. On July 26, 2005, in the Circuit Court of McDonald County, Missouri, the Prosecuting Attorney filed the following Misdemeanor Information:

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of McDonald, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.074, RSMo, Charge Code 1301903.0, committed the class A misdemeanor of domestic assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about the 20th day of June, 2005, in the County of McDonald, State of Missouri, the defendant purposely placed TERESA MORELAND in apprehension of immediate physical injury by grabbing and twisting her wrist, putting his fist in her chest and then putting his hand between her legs to grab her cell phone, and TERESA MORELAND and defendant were family or household members in that TERESA MORELAND was the spouse of the defendant.

4. On December 21, 2005, Moreland pled guilty to domestic assault in the third degree – a Class A misdemeanor.  The imposition of sentence was suspended, and he was placed on two years of unsupervised probation.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Moreland has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that Moreland committed the criminal offense of domestic assault under 
§ 565.074, RSMo 2000:


1.  A person commits the crime of domestic assault in the third degree if the act involves a family or household member or an adult who is or has been in a continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature with the actor, as defined in section 455.010, RSMo, and:

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to such family or household member; or

(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to such family or household member by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument; or

(3) The person purposely places such family or household member in apprehension of immediate physical injury by any means; or

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to such family or household member; or

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with such family or household member knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive; or

(6) The person knowingly attempts to cause or causes the isolation of such family or household member by unreasonably and substantially restricting or limiting such family or household member’s access to other persons, telecommunication devices or transportation for the purpose of isolation.


The Director’s evidence is a certified copy of the police reports and court records, which are admissible pursuant to §§ 536.070(10) and 490.130.  In addition, where no objection is made, hearsay evidence can and must be considered in administrative hearings.
  


Moreland pled guilty to domestic assault.  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.


Moreland admits that he pled guilty to the charge, but denies that he committed any offense against his wife.  However, we find his testimony less than credible.  Moreland was represented by an attorney and pled guilty to the crime of which he was accused.  We find that he committed the conduct as set forth in our findings and that this conduct constituted domestic assault – a criminal offense.


Moreland asks for leniency in the level of discipline to be imposed.  As we explained at the hearing, the Director determines the type of discipline after a hearing.

We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because Moreland committed a criminal offense.

Summary

Moreland is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).


SO ORDERED on January 16, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Moreland arrived late, and we reconvened the hearing after closing it.


�Pet’r Ex. 2.


�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


�Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004).


�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).
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